

No. 14-181

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALFRED GOBEILLE, in his official capacity as chair of  
the Vermont Green Mountain Care Board,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ANDREW C. LIAZOS  
MCDERMOTT WILL &  
EMERY LLP  
28 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109

M. MILLER BAKER  
MCDERMOTT WILL &  
EMERY LLP  
500 North Capitol St., NW  
Washington, DC 20001

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
MATTHEW THOME  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Vermont’s Reporting Requirements .....	2
B. Prior Proceedings .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR RE- VIEW BECAUSE NO PROPER PETITIONER IS BEFORE THE COURT .....	10
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IS CORRECT.....	14
A. The Decision Below Reflects A Proper Application Of ERISA Preemption Principles Under This Court’s Prece- dents.....	14
B. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With This Court’s Decisions In <i>Travel-             ers, Dillingham, And De Buono</i> .....	24
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS NOT THE SUBJECT OF A CIRCUIT SPLIT .....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
IV. PETITIONERS AND AMICI OVERSTATE THE IMPACT OF THE COURT OF APPEALS' DE- CISION .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	32
APPENDICES	
8 V.S.A. § 13 .....	1a
Subpoena issued by the Vermont Depart- ment of Banking, Insurance, Securities and Health Care Administration (with Exhibit A).....	3a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>ABB Industrial Systems, Inc. v. Prime Technology, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....	17
<i>Agsalud v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 454 U.S. 801 (1981) .....	16
<i>Black v. Cutter Laboratories</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956) .....	24
<i>Burgio &amp; Campofelice, Inc. v. New York State Department of Labor</i> , 107 F.3d 1000 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	32
<i>California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997) .....	15, 16, 25, 26
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Medical &amp; Clinical Services Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997) .....	19, 26
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Board of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992) .....	18
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990) .....	15
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	15, 16, 17, 20, 21
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Goodman v. Heublein, Inc.</i> , 682 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	13
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005) .....	24
<i>HMI Mechanical Systems, Inc. v. McGowan</i> , 266 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	32
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990) .....	21
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985) .....	18
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) .....	7, 15, 25
<i>Self-Insurance Institute of America, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 761 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983) .....	6, 7, 14, 15, 17
<i>Standard Oil Co. of California v. Agsalud</i> , 442 F. Supp. 695 (N.D. Cal. 1977) .....	15
<i>Standard Oil Co. of California v. Agsalud</i> , 633 F.2d 760 (1980) .....	15, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009) .....	13

## STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1, 10, 11, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1144 .....	14
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6805 .....	30



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
90-590-243 Me. Code R. § 2.....	21
Md. Code Regs. tit. 10	
§ 25.06.03.....	21
§ 25.06.05.....	21
R.I. Code § 23-17.17-10 .....	30
Utah Admin. Code r. 428-15-3 .....	21
Utah Code Ann. § 26-33a-102 .....	30
Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-276:7:1.....	31
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 8	
§ 13.....	2, 4, 5, 11
§ 15.....	2
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18	
§ 9374.....	12
§ 9410.....	2, 6, 11, 30
§ 9410 (pre-2013 version).....	2, 3, 4
§ 9412.....	12
Vt. Regulation H-2008-01.....	2, 3, 4, 17
Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 13 .....	10
Rule 35.3 .....	11
Fed. R. App. P. 43 .....	11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

All-Payer Claims Database Council data for California, <a href="http://apcdouncil.org/state/california">http://apcdouncil.org/state/ california</a> (last visited Nov. 6, 2014).....	31
---	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
All-Payer Claims Database Council data for Vermont, <a href="http://apcdouncil.org/state/vermont">http://apcdouncil.org/state/vermont</a> (last visited Nov. 6, 2014) .....	21
Wright, Charles Alan, et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1960 (3d ed. 1997) .....	11
